out in designated polling stations, known for that purpose as registration centres.  

It is the case of petitioners that, after 2nd respondent had conducted its biometric registration 
exercise, it announced to the general public that the provisional number of voters registered 
was a little less than thirteen million (13,000,000) and that, after cleaning the provisional 
register and verifying same, it would publish the final number of registered voters. 
Surprisingly and contrary to legitimate expectations, when 2nd respondent posted the final 
total number of registered voters on its website, the number had inexplicably increased by

[...]

election scheduled for 7th December, 2012, the 2nd respondent, acting through its Chairman, 
officially announced the total number of polling stations to be employed in conducting both 
the presidential and parliamentary elections in December 2012 as twenty-six thousand 
and two (26,002). This was ostensibly to ensure transparency, fairness and integrity of the 
December 2012 presidential and parliamentary elections. It was also to comply with 
Regulation 16(4) of the Public Elections Regulations, 2012 (C.I.75), which prohibited the

[...]

ensure the integrity of results emanating therefrom, polling stations were to be identified by 
a combination of both their names and unique codes assigned to each of them. 

The petitioners further say that the total number of registered voters, that 2nd respondent 
furnished petitioners’ party, the NPP, was fourteen million and thirty-one thousand, six 
hundred and eighty (14,031,680). Surprisingly, it came to the notice of the petitioners that 
2nd respondent had on Sunday, 9th December, 2012, declared the total number of registered 
voters as 14,158,890. Furthermore, on the same date, 2nd respondent posted on its website 
the total number of registered voters as 14,031,793, showing a clear disparity of 127,097.

[...]

Although a common register was to have been compiled for both the presidential and 
parliamentary elections, it turned out from the results declared by the 2nd respondent that 
the total number of registered voters in respect of the presidential election exceeded that of 
the registered voters for the parliamentary elections by one hundred and twenty-seven 
thousand, two hundred and ten (127,210) voters. The petitioners respectfully contend that 
there cannot lawfully be different totals of registered voters for the presidential and 
parliamentary elections.  

The significance of the foregoing would become more relevant at the trial, where it came to

[...]

(i) the total number of registered voters was fourteen million one hundred and 

fifty-eight thousand eight hundred and ninety (14,158, 890).  This number 
of registered voters so declared was, however, in excess of the official total 
number of registered voters of fourteen million and thirty-one thousand 

six hundred and eighty (14,031,680) which the 2nd Respondent had 
furnished the NPP between 19th November, 2012 and 2nd December, 2012 
by as much as one hundred and twenty-seven thousand, two hundred 
and ten (127,210) votes.   

(ii) total votes declared as cast in favour of the contesting presidential candidates 
were as follows: 

(1) John Dramani Mahama   -- 5,574,761 50.70% 
(2) Dr. Henry Herbert Lartey   --       38,223       0.35% 
(3) Nana Addo Dankwa Akufo-Addo  -- 5,248,898     47.74%

[...]

identified as part of the official list of 26,002 polling stations created by the 2nd 

respondent for the conduct of the December 2012 presidential election. 

Ground 2(a) of the petition is to the effect that presidential elections were conducted in 22 
locations which were not part of the twenty-six thousand and two (26,002) polling 
stations created by the 2nd Respondent for purposes of the December 2012 elections. In the 
run-up to the December 2012 elections, the 2nd respondent created polling stations to be 
used for both the parliamentary and presidential polls. The list of polling stations officially